

No. 17-17002

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

LEILA MARCOS

Petitioner,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

COMPETITOR ID 106
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

 II. THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS IS A VALID BASIS FOR ESTABLISHING MS. MARCOS’ WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF PERSECUTION...7

 A. The Disfavored Group Analysis Is Not a Judicially Created Alternative Because It Is Simply an Application of the Plain Language Contained in the Statute.....7

 i. All Circuit Courts Agree That Determining Whether a Well-Founded Fear Exists Requires Consideration of the Dangers Posed to an Applicant’s Group.....8

 ii. The Disfavored Group Analysis’ Consideration of Group-Level Persecution Does Not Lower the Burden of Proof.....10

 iii. Circuit Courts Have Not Actually Rejected the Disfavored Group Analysis After Its Statutory Compatibility Was Clarified in Wakkary.....11

 B. The IJ’s Adoption of the Disfavored Group Analysis Should Not Be Disturbed Because of the Deference Accorded to Agencies in Interpreting Their Statutory Scheme.....12

 C. The Disfavored Group Analysis Provides Needed Uniformity and Promotes Efficiency in Asylum Law.....13

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY INDEPENDENTLY INTERPRETING “GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED”.....14

 A. Chevron Deference Required the Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit to Defer to the BIA to Interpret “Government-Sponsored” Persecution Through Case-by-Case Adjudication.....14

 B. Interpreting Whether Persecution Is “Government-Sponsored” Requires Agency Expertise.....15

C.	The Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Inconsistent with Past BIA Precedent.....	17
D.	Even If the BIA Has Not Yet Interpreted “Government-Sponsored,” the Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit Nonetheless Erred By Not Remanding for Its Interpretation.....	18
IV.	THE IJ ERRED BY CHARACTERIZING LIFE INC.’S CONDUCT AS NOT “GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED” PERSECUTION.....	19
A.	The IJ’s Decision Does Not Carry the Force of Law and Is Only Entitled to Review, If At All, Under <u>Skidmore</u>	20
B.	The IJ’s Interpretation of “Government-Sponsored” Is Untenable Under <u>Skidmore</u>	22
C.	The IJ Abused Its Discretion by Failing to Provide A Reasoned Explanation for Its Actions.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Al Najjar v. Ashcroft</u> , 257 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7, 12
<u>Arobelidze v. Holder</u> , 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....//.....	24
<u>Barrios v. Holder</u> , 581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<u>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</u> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	24
<u>Carpio v. Holder</u> , 592 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)....	6, 12, 14-15, 17-21
<u>De Leon-Ochoa v. AG of the United States</u> , 622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21
<u>Garcia-Quintero v. Gonzales</u> , 455 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21-22
<u>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</u> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012).....	18-19
<u>Godinez-Arroyo v. Mukasey</u> , 540 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2008).....	22
<u>Gonzales v. Thomas</u> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	19, 25
<u>Gutierrez-Brizeula v. Lynch</u> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<u>Hamzah v. Holder</u> , 428 F. App'x 551 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<u>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</u> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	7
<u>Ingmantor v. Mukasey</u> , 550 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<u>INS v. Abudu</u> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	16
<u>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</u> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	14, 16, 20
<u>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	15
<u>INS v. Ventura</u> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	18-19, 25
<u>Kho v. Keisler</u> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10

<u>Knezevic v. Ashcroft</u> , 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9
<u>Lal v. INS</u> , 255 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2001).....	24
<u>Levy v. Sterling Holding Co., LLC</u> , 544 F.3d 493 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Lie v. Ashcroft</u> , 396 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<u>Limani v. Mukasey</u> , 538 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2008).....	11
<u>Matter of Cerna</u> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 399 (BIA 1991).....	13
<u>Miranda-Alvarado v. Gonzales</u> , 449 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20-21, 23
<u>Morton v. Ruiz</u> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	15
<u>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</u> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	17-19
<u>Negusie v. Holder</u> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	16, 19
<u>Quinchia v. United States Att’y Gen.</u> , 552 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<u>Refrigerated Transp. Co. v. I.C.C.</u> , 616 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1980)	7
<u>Rotimi v. Gonzales</u> , 473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21
<u>Salim v. Holder</u> , 728 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013)	9
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	23
<u>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</u> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....	24
<u>Shi Liang Lin. v. United States DOJ</u> , 416 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20, 22, 24-25
<u>Singh v. Gonzales</u> , 436 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006).....	15
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</u> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	6, 22-23
<u>Sun Wen Chen v. AG of the United States</u> , 492 F.3d 100 (2007).....	22
<u>Susilo v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</u> , 268 F. App’x 909 (11th Cir. 2008)	9
<u>Tampubolon v. Holder</u> , 610 F.3d 1056 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<u>Tasya v. Holder</u> , 574 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	9, 11

<u>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</u> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	24
<u>Udall v. Tallman</u> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965).....	17
<u>United States v. Mead Corp.</u> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	16, 20-21
<u>Wakkary v. Holder</u> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7, 9, 11-12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 3.1.....	15
8 C.F.R. § 208.13.....	7-11, 14, 18
8 U.S.C.S. § 1003.....	14-15, 20-21
8 U.S.C.S. § 1101.....	14
8 U.S.C.S. § 1193.....	15

OTHER SOURCES

Don Gonyea, <i>Government Shutdown Stalls Backlog of Immigration Cases</i>	13
Jaya Ramji-Nogales et. al., <u>Refugee Roulette</u> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 295 (2010).....	13
John S. Kane, <u>Deference as Death Sentence- The Importance of Vigilant Judicial Review of Refugee-Claim Denials</u> , 47 U. Louisville L. Rev. 279 (2008).....	20
Judge-by-Judge Asylum Decisions in Immigration Courts FY 2013-2018, https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/judge2018/denialrates.html	13
Paul Chaffin, <u>Note: Expertise and Immigration Administration: When Does Chevron Apply to BIA Interpretations of the INA?</u> , 69 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 503 (2013).....	16-17
